

No. 20-542

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
PENNSYLVANIA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT**

---

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

LEE A. CASEY

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN

RICHARD B. RAILE

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 861-1731

drivkin@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Constitution Vests Lawmaking Authority in State Legislatures That Cannot Be Divested by State Constitutions .....	4
A. The Text Establishes State Legislatures’ Plenary Authority Over Federal Elections .....	4
B. History Confirms State Legislatures’ Plenary Authority Over Federal Elections .....	6
C. The Court’s Precedents Confirm State Legislatures’ Plenary Authority Over Federal Elections .....	10
II. The Decision Below Contravenes the Federal Delegation of Lawmaking Authority to the Pennsylvania Legislature and Deepens the Ex- isting Split of Authority on This Question.....	13
A. The Decision Below Claims the Unfettered Right To Promulgate Election Laws Outside the Legislative Process.....	14
B. The Decision Below Deepens a Split of Authority on the Electors and Elections Clauses .....	18
III. The Court’s Intervention Is Urgently Needed.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	5
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982).....	17
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	5, 12, 23, 24
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 2020 WL 6018957 (D. Minn. Oct. 12, 2020).....	14–15
<i>Case of Electoral College</i> , 8 F. Cas. 427 (C.C.D.S.C. 1876) (No. 4,336) .....	9
<i>Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004).....	16
<i>Com. ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944).....	2, 18, 20
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002) .....	19
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	17
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	6
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	15
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	18

<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887) .....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Penn. v. Commonwealth</i> , 181 A.3d 1083 (Pa. 2018) .....	13
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .....	13
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	16
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mich. All. for Retired Americans v. Sec'y of State</i> , 2020 WL 6122745 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2020) .....	15
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	19, 21
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	14
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936) .....	18–19
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003) .....	16, 19
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 813 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	17
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	4
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	6, 19, 20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	19
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 2020 WL 6023310 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2020).....	15

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	15
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	5
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 142 So. 747 (Miss. 1932) .....	18

#### CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	4, 5, 11
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 4 .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 8 .....	17
3 U.S.C. § 2 .....	17
3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	12, 24
3 U.S.C. § 7 .....	25
Pa. Const., art. I, § 5 .....	14
Pa. Const. § 17(d) .....	20

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Annals of Cong. (1800) .....	9
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	6, 7, 8
James C. Kirby, Jr., Limitations on the Power of State Legislatures Over Presidential Elections, 27 Law & Contemp. Probs. 495 (1962) .....	21
Nate Cohen et al., The New Pennsylvania Congressional Map, District by District, The New York Times (Feb. 19, 2018) .....	16
The Federalist No. 68 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (Alexander Hamilton) .....	8
